
TO PROVIDE EXTRA COMFORT FOR DRY MOUTH SUFFERERS

DESCRIPTION
GC Dry Mouth Gel is a medical device with a neutral pH, designed to provide 
comfort for persons suffering from dry mouth. GC Dry Mouth Gel is sugar free.

INTENDED PURPOSE
Provide comfort and relief of dry mouth symptoms by moisturizing the oral mucosa.

INDICATIONS FOR USE
Lack of natural moisture in the oral cavity
Areas of applications:
1. Dry mouth conditions
2. Tissue/ teeth lacking natural coating from saliva 
3. Halitosis

CLINICAL BENEFITS
Improving oral comfort, masticatory and speech functions.

CONTRAINDICATIONS
Avoid use of this product in patients with known allergies to paraben or flavoring 
agents.

INTENDED USERS/SPECIAL TRAINING
Adult users. This product may be used on children; however, it must be applied by 
an adult or under adult supervision. 
No special training is required for the use of this product.

TARGET GROUP
- Persons experiencing difficulties in eating, speaking or are suffering from  
  discomfort due to dry mouth.

COMPOSITION
Polyglycerol (55%-65%), water, carrageenan, carboxymethyl cellulose, flavor, 
paraben, sodium citrate

PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS
The product’s performance characteristics satisfy the requirements of the 
intended use.

DIRECTION FOR USE
1. Use GC Dry Mouth Gel as often as required when the mouth feels dry. This 

can be anytime during the day or at night time.
2. Extrude a sufficient amount of gel from the tube on the finger or use a cotton swab 

to take the gel from the tube. Apply the gel to the tongue, oral mucosa and/or teeth.

DISPOSAL
Dispose of all waste according to local regulations.

STORAGE
Recommended for optimal performance, store in a cool and dark place 
(4-25°C / 39-77°F).

CLEANING AND DISINFECTING
MULTI-USE DELIVERY SYSTEMS: to avoid cross-contamination between 
patients this device requires mid-level disinfection. Immediately after use inspect 
device and label for deterioration. Discard device if damaged.
DO NOT IMMERSE. Thoroughly clean device to prevent drying and accumulation 
of contaminants. Disinfect with a mid-level registered healthcare-grade infection 
control product according to regional /national guidelines.

SIDE EFFECTS
There are no known side effects to date.

RESIDUAL RISKS
There are no known residual risks to date, other than those specified as part of 
contraindications, side effects, precautions, warnings and limitations of use.

PRECAUTIONS, WARNINGS AND LIMITATIONS OF USE
Do not use if the prescribed application technique cannot be applied.
1. Avoid contact with eyes. In case of contact, flush immediately with plenty of 

water and seek medical attention.
2. Always replace the cap after use and remove any residual paste or moisture 

around the tube neck or inside the cap.
3. If spilled onto clothing, wash with water.
4. Anyone who is taking prescription medications should consult a doctor before 

using this product.
5. GC Dry Mouth Gel can be used in combination with GC Tooth Mousse / GC MI Paste or 

GC Tooth Mousse Plus / GC MI Paste Plus but should not be used with other products.
6. If any angioedema (swelling) symptoms are experienced, this may indicate 

sensitivity or allergy to the paraben, flavoring agents, or to some other component of 
the product. In this event, discontinue the use of the product and refer to a physician.

7. When used for the oral care of others in the workplace, personal protective equipment 
(PPE) such as gloves, face masks and safety eyewear should always be worn.

Some products referenced in this Instructions for Use may be classified as 
hazardous according to GHS. Always familiarize yourself with the Safety Data 
Sheets available at: 
 https://www.gc.dental/europe 
or for The Americas
 https://www.gc.dental/america
They can also be obtained from your supplier.

FLAVOR
Fruit Salad (F)*, Raspberry (R), Orange (O), Lemon (L), Mint (M)
*available only in some territories.
F, R, O, L and M in parentheses are abbreviations for each flavor.
These abbreviations are marked on the tubes after lot numbers to show the flavor 
of the contents.
For example, 060815M ………….. Mint

REPORTING OBLIGATION ACCORDING TO EU MDR
In the case of serious incidents related to the device, please report it to GC 
Europe N.V. (vigilance@gc.dental) and to the competent authority of the Member 
State in which the user/patient resides.

NOTE: 
The current Instructions for Use are available in the download section of the 
https://www.gc.dental/ website. To access the appropriate version, please select 
your region from the footer. 

UK Responsible Person
GC UNITED KINGDOM Ltd.
Coopers Court Newport Pagnell Buckinghamshire MK16 8JS United Kingdom

Last revised: 03/2026

GC Dry Mouth Gel
LINDERUNG BEI MUNDTROCKENHEIT

BESCHREIBUNG
GC Dry Mouth Gel ist ein Medizinprodukt mit neutralem pH-Wert und wurde entwickelt, 
um Menschen mit trockenem Mund zu helfen. GC Dry Mouth Gel ist zuckerfrei.
VERWENDUNGSZWECK
Spendet der Mundschleimhaut Feuchtigkeit und lindert so die Symptome von Mundtrockenheit.

INDIKATIONEN ZUR ANWENDUNG
Mangel an natürlicher Feuchtigkeit in der Mundhöhle
Anwendungsbereiche:
1. Mundtrockenheit
2. Fehlender Schutz durch Speichel an Zähnen und Mundschleimhaut
3. Halitosis

KLINISCHE VORTEILE 
Verbessern des Mundgefühls, der Kau- und Sprechfunktion.

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN
Vermeiden Sie die Anwendung dieses Produkts bei Patienten mit bekannter Allergie 
gegen Parabene oder Aromastoffe.

VORGESEHENE VERWENDER/SPEZIELLE TRAININGS
Erwachsene Anwender. Dieses Produkt kann von Kindern verwendet werden. Die 
Anwendung sollte jedoch unter Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen erfolgen.
Ein spezielles Training ist nicht nötig.

ZIELGRUPPE
- Personen mit Problemen beim Essen, Sprechen oder bei Mundtrockenheit.

ZUSAMMENSETZUNG
Polyglyzerol (55–65 %), Wasser, Carrageen, Carboxymethylcellulose, Aroma, 
Parabene, Natriumcitrat

EIGENSCHAFTEN
Die Leistungsmerkmale des Produkts entsprechen den Anforderungen des Verwendungszwecks.

ANWENDUNGSHINWEIS
1. GC Dry Mouth Gel kann beliebig oft angewendet werden, sobald sich der Mund 

trocken anfühlt. Die Anwendung kann jederzeit tagsüber oder in der Nacht erfolgen.
2. Eine ausreichend große Menge Gel aus der Tube drücken und auf den Finger geben 

oder ein Wattetupfer verwenden. Das Gel auf die Zunge, die Mundschleimhaut 
und/oder die Zähne geben.

ENTSORGUNG
Alle Abfälle gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften entsorgen.

LAGERUNG
Empfehlung für die optimalen Eigenschaften: Kühl und trocken lagern (4-25°C / 39-77°F).

REINIGUNG UND DESINFEKTION
VERPACKUNG ZUM MEHRFACHEN GEBRAUCH: Um Kreuzkontaminationen 
zwischen Patienten zu vermeiden, ist eine Desinfektion mit einem geeigneten 
Desinfektionsmittel erforderlich. Produkt direkt nach dem Gebrauch auf Abnutzung oder 
Beschädigung untersuchen. Bei Beschädigung das Material entsorgen.
NIEMALS TAUCHDESINFIZIEREN. Das Material gründlich reinigen und vor Feuchtigkeit 
schützen, um Kreuzkontaminationen zu vermeiden. Desinfizieren Sie mit einem für Ihr 
Land zugelassenes und registriertes Desinfektionsmittel mit mittlerem Wirkungsgrad.

NEBENWIRKUNGEN
Bislang sind keine Nebenwirkungen bekannt.

RISIKEN
Bis heute sind keine weiteren Risiken bekannt.

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN, WARNHINWEISE UND 
ANWENDUNGSBESCHRÄNKUNGEN
Nicht verwenden, wenn die vorgeschlagene Anwendungstechnik nicht angewendet 
werden kann.
1. Augenkontakt vermeiden. Bei einem Augenkontakt sofort mit viel Wasser spülen und 

einen Arzt aufsuchen.
2. Die Tube nach Gebrauch sofort wieder verschließen und Gelrückstände an der Tube 

oder Kappe entfernen.
3. Verunreinigungen auf Textilien mit Wasser auswaschen.
4. Bei Anwendung verschreibungspflichtiger Medikamente sollte vor einer Anwendung 

von GC Dry Mouth Gel der verschreibende Arzt konsultiert werden.
5. GC Dry Mouth Gel kann zusammen mit GC Tooth Mousse / GC MI Paste Plus oder  

verwendet werden; es sollte nicht zusammen mit anderen Produkten verwendet 
werden.

6. Wenn Symptome eines Angioödems (Schwellung) auftreten, kann dies auf eine 
Überempfindlichkeit oder Allergie gegen Parabene, Aromastoffe oder einen anderen 
Bestandteil des Produkts hinweisen. In diesem Fall ist die Anwendung des Produkts 
abzubrechen und ein Arzt zu konsultieren.

7. Bei der Anwendung zur Mundpflege anderer Personen am Arbeitsplatz ist stets 
persönliche Schutzausrüstung (PSA) wie Handschuhe, Gesichtsmasken und 
Schutzbrille zu tragen.

Einige in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung erwähnte Produkte können gemäß GHS als 
gefährlich eingestuft sein. Machen Sie sich stets mit den Sicherheitsdatenblättern 
vertraut, die verfügbar sind unter:
 https://www.gc.dental/europe
In Amerika gilt folgender Link:
 https://www.gc.dental/america
Sie können auch von Ihrem Lieferanten bezogen werden.

GESCHMACKSRICHTUNGEN
Tutti Frutti (F)*, Himbeere (R), Orange (O), Zitrone (L), Minze (M)
*nur in manchen Regionen verfügbar.
F, R, O, L und M stehen als Kennzeichen für den jeweiligen Geschmack.
Die Kennzeichnungen sind auf der Tube bei der LOT-Nummer angebracht, um den 
jeweiligen Geschmack anzuzeigen.
Beispiel: "060815M" ………….. Minze

BERICHTSPFLICHT NACH EU MDR
Bei schwerwiegenden Vorfällen im Zusammenhang mit dem Gerät wenden Sie sich 
bitte an GC Europe N.V. (vigilance@gc.dental) und an die zuständige Behörde des 
Mitgliedstaates, in dem der Anwender/Patient wohnt.

HINWEIS: 
Die aktuellen Gebrauchsanweisungen sind im Downloadbereich der jeweiligen Produktseite 
unter https://www.gc.dental/ verfügbar. Wählen Sie dazu zunächst Ihre Region und Sprache 
in der Kopfzeile aus. Über das Suchfeld (oben rechts) gelangen Sie zu der Produktseite.

Zuletzt überarbeitet: 03/2026
   

GC Dry Mouth Gel
POUR APPORTER DU CONFORT EN CAS DE SECHERESSE BUCCALE

DESCRIPTION
Le GC Dry Mouth Gel est un dispositif médical au pH neutre, conçu pour soulager les 
personnes souffrant de sécheresse buccale. Le gel GC Dry Mouth Gel est sans sucre.

UTILISATION
Soulage et apaise les symptômes de sécheresse buccale en hydratant la muqueuse buccale.

INDICATIONS
Manque d'humidité naturelle dans la cavité buccale.
Domaines d’application :
1. Sécheresse buccale
2. Tissus/dents dépourvus de la “protection” naturelle apportée par la salive
3. Halitose

AVANTAGES CLINIQUES
Amélioration du confort buccal, des fonctions masticatoires et de la parole.

CONTRE INDICATIONS
Évitez d'utiliser ce produit chez les patients présentant des allergies connues aux 
parabènes ou aux agents aromatisants.

UTILISATEURS CIBLE/FORMATION SPÉCIALE
Adultes. Ce produit peut être utilisé sur des enfants ; toutefois, il doit être appliqué par 
un adulte ou sous la surveillance d'un adulte.
Aucune formation particulière n'est requise pour l'utilisation de ce produit.

GROUPE CIBLE
Personnes ayant des difficultés à manger, à parler ou souffrant d'inconfort dû à la 
sécheresse buccale.

COMPOSITION
Polyglycérol (55 %-65 %), eau, carraghénane, carboxyméthylcellulose, arôme, 
parabène, citrate de sodium

CARACTÉRISTIQUES DE PERFORMANCE
Les caractéristiques de performance du produit satisfont aux exigences de l’utilisation prévue.

MODE D’EMPLOI
1. Utiliser GC Dry Mouth Gel aussi souvent que nécessaire lorsque la bouche parait 

sèche. Et cela à n’importe quel moment de la journée ou de la nuit.
2. Extraire du tube une quantité suffisante de gel directement sur le doigt ou sur un 

coton tige. Appliquez le gel sur la langue, la muqueuse buccale et/ou les dents.

ELIMINATION DES DECHETS
Éliminer tous les déchets conformément aux réglementations locales.

CONSERVATION
Pour des performances optimales, conserver dans un endroit frais et à l’abri de la 
lumière (4-25°C / 39-77°F).

NETTOYAGE ET DÉSINFECTION
SYSTÈMES DE DISTRIBUTION MULTI-USAGE: pour éviter toute contamination croisée 
entre les patients, ce dispositif nécessite une désinfection de niveau intermédiaire. 
Immédiatement après utilisation, inspecter le dispositif et l'étiquette. Jeter le dispositif s’il 
est endommagé.
NE PAS IMMERGER. Nettoyer soigneusement le dispositif pour prévenir l'assèchement 
et l'accumulation de contaminants. Désinfecter avec un produit de contrôle de l'infection 
de niveau intermédiaire selon les directives régionales / nationales.

EFFETS SECONDAIRES
Il n’y a pas d’effets secondaires connus à ce jour.

RISQUES RÉSIDUELS
À ce jour, aucun risque résiduel n'est connu, à l'exception de ceux spécifiés dans les 
contre-indications, les effets secondaires, les précautions, les avertissements et les 
restrictions d'utilisation.

PRÉCAUTIONS, AVERTISSEMENTS ET LIMITATIONS D'UTILISATION
Ne pas utiliser si la technique d'application prescrite ne peut être appliquée.
1. Eviter tout contact avec les yeux. En cas de contact, rincer immédiatement avec de l’eau 

et demander un avis médical.
2. Toujours replacer le capuchon après utilisation et retirer les résidus de pâte ou 

d’humidité autour du tube ou dans le capuchon.
3. En cas de projection sur les vêtements, laver à l’eau.
4. Toute personne qui suit un traitement médical doit consulter un médecin avant d'utiliser 

ce produit.
5. GC Dry Mouth Gel peut être utilisé en combinaison avec GC Tooth Mousse / GC MI 

Paste mais ne doit pas être utilisé avec d’autres produits.
6. Si des symptômes d'œdème de Quincke (gonflement) apparaissent, cela peut indiquer 

une sensibilité ou une allergie au parabène, aux agents aromatisants ou à un autre 
composant du produit. Dans ce cas, cessez d'utiliser le produit et consultez un médecin.

7. Lorsque le produit est utilisé pour les soins bucco-dentaires d'autres personnes sur le 
lieu de travail, il convient de toujours porter un équipement de protection individuelle 
(EPI) tel que des gants, des masques et des lunettes de sécurité.

Certains produits mentionnés dans ce mode d'emploi peuvent être classés comme 
dangereux selon le GHS. Familiarisez-vous toujours avec les fiches de données de 
sécurité disponibles à l'adresse suivante : 
 https://www.gc.dental/europe
ou pour l’Amérique
 https://www.gc.dental/america
Elles peuvent également être obtenues auprès de votre fournisseur.

PARFUMS
Tutti Frutti (F)*, Framboise (R-rasberry), Orange (O), Citron (L), Menthe (M)
*Disponible uniquement dans certaines régions.
F, R, O, L et M entre parenthèse correspondent aux parfums des tubes.
Ces abréviations sont marquées sur les tubes après les numéros de lot pour indiquer le parfum.
Exemple, 060815M ………….. Menthe

OBLIGATION DE SIGNALEMENT SELON LA MDR DE L'UE
En cas d'incident grave lié au dispositif, veuillez le signaler à GC Europe N.V. 
(vigilance@gc.dental) et à l'autorité compétente de l'État membre dans lequel réside 
l'utilisateur/le patient.

NOTE: 
Ce mode d'emploi est disponible dans la section téléchargement du site web 
https://www.gc.dental/ Pour accéder à la version appropriée, sélectionner votre région 
en bas de page.

Dernière mise à jour: 03/2026

GC Dry Mouth Gel
DONA MAGGIOR CONFORT ALLE PERSONE AFFETTE DA SECCHEZZA ORALE

DESCRIZIONE
GC Dry Mouth Gel è un dispositivo medico con pH neutro, progettato per offrire comfort 
alle persone che soffrono di secchezza orale. GC Dry Mouth Gel è senza zucchero.

SCOPO PREVISTO
Fornire comfort e sollievo dai sintomi della secchezza orale idratando la mucosa orale.

INDICAZIONI D’USO
Mancanza di naturale idratazione nella cavità orale
Aree di applicazione:
1. Condizioni di secchezza orale
2. Tessuti/denti privi del naturale rivestimento salivare
3. Alitosi

BENEFICI CLINICI
Miglioramento del comfort orale e delle funzioni masticatorie e fonatorie.

CONTROINDICAZIONI
Evitare l’uso del prodotto in pazienti con allergie note ai parabeni o agli aromi.

UTENTI PREVISTI/FORMAZIONE SPECIALE
Utenti adulti. Il prodotto può essere utilizzato anche sui bambini; tuttavia, deve essere 
applicato da un adulto o sotto supervisione di un adulto.
Non è richiesta alcuna formazione specifica per l’utilizzo del prodotto.

TARGET GROUP
- Persone che sperimentano difficoltà nel mangiare, parlare o che soffrono di disagio 
  dovuto alla secchezza orale.

COMPOSIZIONE
Poliglicerolo (55%–65%), acqua, carragenina, carbossimetilcellulosa, aroma, parabeni, 
citrato di sodio

CARATTERISTICHE PRESTAZIONALI
Le caratteristiche prestazionali del prodotto soddisfano i requisiti dell’uso previsto.

ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO
1. Usare GC Dry Mouth Gel ogni volta che è necessario, quando insurge la sensazione 

di secchezza orale, sia durante il giorno che di notte.
2. Estrarre dal tubetto una quantità sufficiente di gel ponendola su un dito o su un 

dischetto di cotone. Applicare il gel sulla lingua, sulla mucosa orale e/o sui denti.

SMALTIMENTO
Smaltire tutti i rifiuti secondo le norme locali.

CONSERVAZIONE
Per un utilizzo ottimale, conservare in luogo fresco al riparo dalla luce 
(4-25°C / 39-77°F).

PULIZIA E DISINFEZIONE
SISTEMI DI EROGAZIONE MULTIUSO: per evitare contaminazione incrociata tra 
pazienti, questo dispositivo richiede una disinfezione di medio livello. Dopo l’uso, 
ispezionare immediatamente il dispositivo e l’etichetta per verificare eventuali 
deterioramenti. Eliminare il dispositivo se danneggiato.
NON IMMERGERE. Pulire con cura il dispositivo per prevenire l’essicazione e 
l’accumulo di contaminanti. Disinfettare con un presidio sanitario per il controllo delle 
infezioni di medio livello in conformità con le linee guida regionali / nazionali.

EFFETTI COLLATERALI
Ad oggi non sono noti effetti collaterali.

RISCHI RESIDUI
Ad oggi non sono noti rischi residui, oltre a quelli specificati nelle controindicazioni, negli 
effetti collaterali, nelle precauzioni, negli avvertimenti e nelle limitazioni d’uso.

PRECAUZIONI, AVVERTENZE E LIMITAZIONI D’USO
Non utilizzare se non è possible rispettare la tecnica di applicazione descritta.
1. Evitare il contatto con gli occhi. In caso di contatto, sciacquare immediatamente con 

abbondante acqua e consultare un medico.
2. Richiudere sempre il tubetto dopo l’uso ed eliminare l’eventuale pasta residua o 

l’umidità formatasi intorno al foro del tubetto o all’interno del tappo.
3. Se il prodotto viene versato su abiti, eliminarlo con acqua.
4. E’ necessario consultare preventivamente un medico nel caso in cui si stia 

assumendo una terapia farmacologia soggetta a prescrizione.
5. Il GC Dry Mouth Gel può essere utilizzato insieme a GC Tooth Mousse / GC MI Paste 

o GC Tooth Mousse Plus / GC MI Paste Plus ma non insieme ad altri prodotti.
6. Se si manifestano sintomi di angioedema (gonfiore), ciò può indicare sensibilità o 

allergia ai parabeni, agli aromi o a un altro componente del prodotto. In tal caso, 
interrompere l’uso del prodotto e consultare un medico.

7. Quando il prodotto viene utilizzato per l’igiene orale di altre persone in ambito 
lavorativo, devono sempre essere indossati dispositivi di protezione individuale (DPI) 
come guanti, mascherine e occhiali protettivi. 

Alcuni prodotti menzionati nelle presenti Istruzioni per l’Uso possono essere classificati 
come pericolosi secondo il GHS. Familiarizzare sempre con le Schede di Sicurezza 
disponibili su: 
 https://www.gc.dental/europe
o per le Americhe 
 https://www.gc.dental/america
Possono anche essere richieste al fornitore.

GUSTI
Fruit Salad (F, macedonia)*, Raspberry (R, lampone), Orange (O, arancia), Lemon (L, 
limone), Mint (M, menta)
*Disponibile solo in alcuni territori.
Le lettere F, R, O, L ed M tra parentesi sono le abbreviazioni di ciascun gusto.
Queste abbreviazioni sono riportate sui tubetti dopo il numero di lotto e indicano il gusto 
del prodotto contenuto.
Ad esempio, 060815M ………….. Mint

OBBLIGO DI SEGNALAZIONE AI SENSI DELL'MDR DELL'UE
In caso di incidenti gravi relativi al dispositivo, si prega di segnalarli a GC Europe N.V. 
(vigilance@gc.dental) e all'autorità competente dello Stato membro in cui risiede 
l'utente/paziente.

NOTA: 
Le attuali Istruzioni per l'uso sono disponibili nella sezione download del sito web 
https://www.gc.dental/. Per accedere alla versione appropriata, selezionare la propria 
regione dal piè di pagina.

Ultima revisione: 03/2026

GC Dry Mouth Gel
PARA PROPORCIONAR UN CONFORT EXTRA A LOS PACIENTES CON BOCA 
SECA

DESCRIPCIÓN
GC Dry Mouth Gel es un dispositivo médico con pH neutro, diseñado para proporcionar 
comodidad a las personas que sufren de sequedad bucal. GC Dry Mouth Gel no 
contiene azúcar.

USO PREVISTO
Proporcionar confort y alivio de los síntomas de sequedad bucal mediante la 
hidratación de la mucosa oral.

INDICACIONES PARA USO
Falta de humedad natural en la cavidad oral.
Ámbitos de aplicación:
1 Condiciones de boca seca
2Tejidos/dientes que carecen de recubrimiento natural de la saliva
3 Halitosis

BENEFICIOS CLÍNICOS
Mejora del confort oral, así como de las funciones masticatoria y del habla.

CONTRAINDICACIONES
Evitar el uso de este producto en pacientes con alergia conocida a parabenos o 
agentes aromatizantes.

USUARIOS PREVISTOS/FORMACIÓN ESPECIAL
Usuarios adultos. Este producto puede ser usado en niños; sin embargo, debe 
aplicarse por un adulto o bajo supervisión de un adulto.
No se requiere formación especial para el uso de este producto.

GRUPO OBJETIVO
Personas que presentan dificultades para comer, hablar o que sufren incomodidad 
debido a la sequedad bucal.

COMPOSICIÓN
Poliglicerol (55%-65%), agua, carragenina, carboximetilcelulosa, sabor, parabenos, 
citrato de sodio

CARACTERÍSTICAS DE RENDIMIENTO
Las características de funcionamiento del producto satisfacen los requisitos del uso 
previsto.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
1. Utilizar Dry Mouth Gel con tanta frecuencia como requiera la sensación de sequedad 

en la boca. Se puede aplicar cuantas veces sea necesario tanto de día como de noche.
2. Extraer con el dedo o con un algodón la cantidad suficiente del gel. Aplicar el gel 

sobre la lengua, la mucosa oral y/o los dientes.

DISPOSICIÓN
Elimine todos los residuos de acuerdo con la normativa local.

ALMACENAMIENTO
Para una óptimo resultado, conserve en un lugar fresco y seco (4-25°C / 39-77°F).

LIMPIEZA Y DESINFECCIÓN
SISTEMA DE UTILIZACIÓN MULTI-USOS: para evitar la contaminación cruzada entre 
pacientes, este dispositivo requiere la desinfección de nivel medio. Inmediatamente 
después de su uso inspeccione el dispositivo compruebe si la etiqueta está dañada. 
Deseche el dispositivo si está dañado.
NO SUMERJA. Limpiar a fondo el dispositivo para prevenir el secado y la acumulación 
de contaminantes. Desinfectar con un producto de control de la infección de la salud de 
calidad registrada de nivel medio según las directrices regionales / nacionales.

EFECTOS SECUNDARIOS
Hasta la fecha no se conocen efectos secundarios.

RIESGOS RESIDUALES
Hasta la fecha no se conocen riesgos residuales, aparte de los especificados en las 
contraindicaciones, efectos secundarios, precauciones, advertencias y limitaciones de 
uso.

PRECAUCIONES, ADVERTENCIAS Y LIMITACIONES DE USO
No utilizar si no se puede aplicar la técnica de aplicación prescrita.
1. Evitar el contacto con los ojos. En caso de contacto enjuagar inmediatamente con 

agua abundante y solicitar atención médica.
2. Poner siempre el tapón después de su uso y limpiar la pasta o humedad residual de 

alrededor del envase o dentro del tapón.
3. En caso de caer sobre la ropa, lavar con agua.
4. Si está tomando algún medicamento debe consultar a su médico antes de utilizar 

este producto.
5. GC Dry Mouth Gel puede utilizarse en combinación con GC Tooth Mousse / GC MI 

Paste o GC Tooth Mousse Plus / GC MI Paste Plus pero no debe ser usado con otros 
productos.

6. Si se presentan síntomas de angioedema (hinchazón), esto puede indicar 
sensibilidad o alergia a parabenos, agentes aromatizantes u otro componente del 
producto. En este caso, suspender el uso y acudir a un médico.

7. Cuando se use para la higiene oral de otros en el lugar de trabajo, se deben usar 
siempre equipos de protección personal (EPP) como guantes, mascarillas y gafas de 
seguridad.

Algunos productos mencionados en estas Instrucciones de Uso pueden estar 
clasificados como peligrosos según GHS. Familiarícese siempre con las Hojas de 
Datos de Seguridad disponibles en:
 https://www.gc.dental/europe
o para América
 https://www.gc.dental/america
También se pueden obtener de su proveedor.

SABOR
Macedonia (F)*, Frambuesa (R), Naranja (O), Limón (L), Menta (M)
* Disponible solo en algunos territorios.
F, R, O, L y M en paréntesis son las abreviaturas de cada sabor.
Estas abreviaturas se encuentran impresas en los tubos después del número de lote, 
con lo que se puede comprobar el sabor de cada tubo
Por ejemplo, 060815M ………….. Menta

OBLIGACIÓN DE INFORMAR SEGÚN LA LEGISLACIÓN MDR DE LA UE
En caso de incidentes graves relacionados con el dispositivo, notifíquelo a GC Europe 
N.V. (vigilance@gc.dental) y a la autoridad competente del Estado miembro en el que 
resida el usuario/paciente.

NOTA: 
Las Instrucciones de Uso actuales están disponibles en la sección de descargas del 
sitio web https://www.gc.dental/. Para acceder a la versión adecuada, por favor 
seleccione su región en el pie de página.

Última revision: 03/2026

GC Dry Mouth Gel
BIEDT MEER COMFORT BIJ MENSEN MET EEN DROGE MOND

OMSCHRIJVING
GC Dry Mouth Gel is een medisch hulpmiddel met een neutrale pH-waarde, ontworpen 
om verlichting te bieden aan mensen die last hebben van een droge mond. GC Dry 
Mouth Gel is suikervrij.

BEOOGD DOEL
Verlicht de symptomen van een droge mond door hydratatie van het mondslijmvlies.

GEBRUIKSINDICATIES
Gebrek aan natuurlijke bevochting van de mondholte
Toepassingsgebieden:
1. Droge mond 
2. Tandweefsel/tanden waarbij de natuurlijke speeksellaag ontbreekt
3. Halitose

KLINISCHE VOORDELEN
Verbetering van het comfort in de mond, ook bij kauwen en spreken.

CONTRA-INDICATIES
Vermijd het gebruik van dit product bij patiënten met een bekende allergie voor 
parabenen of smaakstoffen.

BEOOGDE GEBRUIKERS/SPECIALE TRAINING
Voor volwassenen. Dit product mag ook bij kinderen worden gebruikt, maar moet dan 
wel door een volwassene of onder toezicht van een volwassene worden aangebracht. 
Voor het gebruik van dit product is geen speciale training vereist.

DOELGROEP
- Personen die moeite hebben met eten, spreken of ander ongemak ervaren omwille  
  van een droge mond.

SAMENSTELLING
Polyglycerol (55%-65%), water, carrageen, carboxymethylcellulose, smaakstof, 
parabeen, natriumcitraat

PRESTATIEKENMERKEN
De prestatiekenmerken van het product voldoen aan de eisen van het beoogde gebruik.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
1. Gebruik GC Dry Mouth Gel zo vaak als nodig is, wanneer de mond droog aanvoelt. 

Het kan op ieder gewenst moment van de dag of nacht worden gebruikt.
2. Druk een toereikende hoeveelheid gel uit de tube op uw vinger of haal de gel uit de 

tube met een wattenstaafje. Breng de gel aan op de tong, het mondslijmvlies en/of de 
tanden.

AFVOER
Voer alle afval af volgens de plaatselijke voorschriften.

OPSLAG
Voor een optimaal resultaat wordt bewaring op een donkere en koele plaats 
aanbevolen (4-25°C / 39-77°F).

REINIGING EN DESINFECTIE
TOEDIENINGSSYSTEMEN VOOR MEERVOUDIG GEBRUIK: om kruisbesmetting 
tussen patiënten te vermijden dient dit middel relatief grondig gedesinfecteerd te 
worden. Controleer het middel en label onmiddellijk na gebruik op slijtage. Gooi het 
toestel weg in geval van schade.
NIET ONDERDOMPELEN. Reinig het middel grondig om uitdroging of opstapeling van 
verontreinigingen te voorkomen. Desinfecteer met een middelsterk desinfecterend 
middel voor medische toepassingen, conform de regionale / nationale richtlijnen.

BIJWERKINGEN
Tot nu toe zijn er geen bijwerkingen bekend.

RESIDUELE RISICO’S
Tot op heden zijn er geen andere bekende restrisico’s dan de risico’s die zijn vermeld 
onder de contraindicaties, bijwerkingen, voorzorgsmaatregelen, waarschuwingen en 
gebruiksbeperkingen.

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN, WAARSCHUWINGEN EN 
GEBRUIKSBEPERKINGEN 
Niet gebruiken als de voorgeschreven toepassingstechniek niet kan worden toegepast.
1. Vermijd contact met de ogen. In geval van contact met de ogen, onmiddellijk spoelen 

met veel water en medisch advies inwinnen.
2. Breng na het gebruik altijd de dop aan en verwijder eventuele resten gel en vocht van 

de hals van de tube en uit de dop.
3. Bij morsen op de kleding met water reinigen.
4. Personen die geneesmiddelen op doktersvoorschriften gebruiken, moeten een arts 

raadplegen voordat dit product wordt gebruikt.
5. GC Dry Mouth Gel kan worden gebruikt in combinatie met GC Tooth Mousse / GC MI 

Paste of GC Tooth Mousse Plus / GC MI Paste Plus, maar mag niet in combinatie 
met andere producten worden gebruikt.

6. Als er symptomen van angio-oedeem (zwelling) optreden, kan dit duiden op 
overgevoeligheid of allergie voor het parabeen, smaakstoffen of een ander 
bestanddeel van het product. Stop in dat geval met het gebruik van het product en 
raadpleeg een arts.

7. Bij gebruik voor de mondverzorging van anderen op de werkplek moeten altijd 
persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen (PBM's) zoals handschoenen, gezichtsmaskers 
en een veiligheidsbril worden gedragen.

Sommige producten waarnaar in deze gebruiksaanwijzing wordt verwezen, kunnen 
volgens het GHS als gevaarlijk worden geclassificeerd. Raadpleeg altijd de 
veiligheidsinformatiebladen die beschikbaar zijn op:
 https://www.gc.dental/europe
of voor Noord- en Zuid-Amerika:
 https://www.gc.dental/america
Ze zijn ook verkrijgbaar bij uw leverancier.

SMAKEN
Fruitmix (F)*, Framboos (R), Sinaasappel (O), Citroen (L), Mint (M)
*enkel beschikbaar in bepaalde gebieden.
De F, R, O, L en M tussen haakjes zijn de Engelse afkortingen van de
verschillende smaken.
Deze afkortingen staan na het lotnummer op de tube om aan te geven
welke smaak de tube bevat.
Zo is 060815M bijvoorbeeld ………….. Mint

RAPPORTAGEVERPLICHTING VOLGENS EU MDR
In het geval van ernstige incidenten met betrekking tot dit product, dient u dit te melden 
aan GC Europe N.V. (vigilance@gc.dental) en aan de bevoegde autoriteit van de 
lidstaat waarin de gebruiker/patiënt verblijft.

LET OP: 
De actuele gebruiksaanwijzing is beschikbaar in de downloadsectie van de website 
https://www.gc.dental/. Selecteer uw regio in de voettekst om de juiste versie te openen.

Laatst herzien: 03/2026
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ENPrior to use, carefully read
the instructions for use. DEVor der Benutzung bitte die 

Gebrauchsanweisung gründlich lesen! FRAvant toute utilisation, lire 
attentivement les instructions d’emploi. ITLeggere attentamente le 

istruzioni prima dell'uso. ESAntes de usar, lea detenidamente 
las instrucciones de uso. DALæs brugsanvisningen

omhyggeligt igennem før brug.NLLees voor gebruik zorgvuldig 
de gebruiksaanwijzing.

FOR AT ØGE VELVÆRET HOS MUNDTØRRE PATIENTER

BESKRIVELSE
GC Dry Mouth Gel er et medicinsk udstyr med en neutral pH-værdi, designet til at give 
komfort til personer, der lider af mundtørhed. GC Dry Mouth Gel er sukkerfri.

TILSIGTEDE FORMÅL
Giver komfort og lindring af symptomer på mundtørhed ved at fugte mundslimhinden.

INDIKATIONER FOR BRUG
Mangel på naturlig fugt i mundhulen
Anvendelsesområder:
1. Tilstande med mundtørhed
2. Væv/tænder, der mangler den naturlige beskyttelse fra spyt
3. Halitose (dårlig ånde)

KLINISKE FORDELE
Forbedrer den orale komfort, tygge- og talefunktionerne.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Undgå brug af dette produkt hos patienter med kendte allergier over for paraben eller 
aromastoffer.

TILSIGTEDE BRUGERE/SÆRLIG TRÆNING
Voksne brugere. Dette produkt kan anvendes til børn; dog skal det påføres af en 
voksen eller under opsyn af en voksen. 
Der kræves ingen særlig uddannelse for at bruge dette produkt.

MÅLGRUPPE
– Personer, der har besvær med at spise, tale eller lider af ubehag som følge af 
   mundtørhed.

OPBYGNING
Polyglycerol (55 %-65 %), vand, carrageenan, carboxymethylcellulose, aroma, 
paraben, natriumcitrat

PRÆSTATIONSEGENSKABER
Produktets egenskaber opfylder kravene til den tilsigtede anvendelse.

BRUGSANVISNING
1. Anvend Dry Mouth Gel så ofte som muligt, når munden føles tør. Det kan 

være på et hvilket som helst tidspunkt af døgnet.
2. Tryk tilstrækkelig mængde gel ud af tuben på en finger eller en bonuldspellet. 

Påfør gelen på tungen, mundslimhinden og/eller tænderne.

BORTSKAFFELSE
Bortskaf alt affald i henhold til lokale bestemmelser.

OPBEVARING
For optimalt resultat skal produktet opbevares på et køligt og mørkt sted 
(4-25°C / 39-77°F).

RENGØRING OG DESINFEKTION
APPLICERINGSSYSTEM TIL FLERGANGSBRUG: For at undgå krydskontaminering 
mellem patienterne, skal flasker og måleenheder desinficeres på mellemniveau. 
Umiddelbart efter anvendelse inspiceres flasker, måleenheder og mærkater for 
problemer. Defekte enheder skal kasseres.
MÅ IKKE LÆGGES I DESINFEKTIONSVÆSKER. Rengør flasker og måleenheder 
mhyggeligt, således smudsrester ikke tørrer ind eller ophobes. Desinficer på 
mellemniveau og følg de nationale retningslinjer for dette.

BIVIRKNINGER
Der er ingen kendte bivirkninger til dato.

RESIDUELLE RISICI
Der er til dato ingen kendte restrisici udover dem, der er angivet under 
kontraindikationer, bivirkninger, forholdsregler, advarsler og begrænsninger i brug.

FORHOLDSREGLER, ADVARSLER OG BEGRÆNSNINGER I BRUG
Må ikke anvendes, hvis den foreskrevne påføringsteknik ikke kan anvendes.
1. Undgå øjenkontakt. Såfremt det sker, skyl umiddelbart med rigeligt med vand og 

søg herefter lægehjælp.
2. Sæt altid hætten på efter brug og fjern også rester på tuben og den indvendige side 

af hætten.
3. Fjern evt. pletter fra tøj med vand.
4. Hvis man indtager receptpligtig medicin, bør man rådføre sig med sin læge inden 

man begynder at anvende produktet.
5. GC Dry Mouth Gel kan anvendes i kombination med GC Tooth Mousse / GC MI 

Paste eller GC Tooth Mousse Plus / GC MI Paste Plus, men skal ikke anvendes 
sammen med andre produkter.

6. Hvis der opleves symptomer på angioødem (hævelse), kan dette indikere 
overfølsomhed eller allergi over for paraben, aromastoffer eller en anden 
komponent i produktet. I så fald skal brugen af produktet straks afbrydes, og man 
skal søge læge.

7. Når produktet anvendes til mundpleje af andre på en arbejdsplads, bør personlige 
værnemidler (PPE) såsom handsker, ansigtsmasker og beskyttelsesbriller altid 
bæres.

Nogle produkter nævnt i denne brugsanvisning kan være klassificeret som farlige i 
henhold til GHS. Gør dig altid bekendt med sikkerhedsdatabladene, som er 
tilgængelige på:
 https://www.gc.dental/europe
eller for Nord- og Sydamerika:
 https://www.gc.dental/america
De kan også fås hos din leverandør.

SMAGSVARIANTER
Frugtmix (F)*, Hindbær (R), Appelsin (O), Citron (L), Mint (M)
* kun tilgængelig i visse områder
F, R, O, L og M indeni parenteserne er forkortelser for de enkelte smagsvarianter.
Disse forkortelser er markerede på tuberne efter de s.k. lotnumre for at vise hvilken 
smag tuben indeholder.
Som eksempel, 060815M ………….. Mint

RAPPORTERINGSFORPLIGTELSE I HENHOLD TIL EU MDR
I tilfælde af alvorlige hændelser i forbindelse med enheden bedes du rapportere det til 
GC Europe N.V. (vigilance@gc.dental) og til den kompetente myndighed i den 
medlemsstat, hvor brugeren/patienten er bosiddende.

BEMÆRK: 
Den gældende brugsvejledning er tilgængelig i downloadsektionen på hjemmesiden 
https://www.gc.dental/. For at få adgang til den relevante version skal du vælge din 
region i sidefoden.

Sidst reviseret: 03/2026
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ELΠριν από τη χρήση παρακαλούμε 
διαβάστε προσεχτικά τις οδηγίες χρήσηςPTAntes de utilizar, leia cuidadosamente 

as instruções de utilização.SVLäs bruksanvisningen
noggrant före användning. NOLes bruksanvisningen 

nøye før bruk. FILue ohjeet huolellisesti
ennen käyttöä.

FÖR ATT ÖKA VÄLBEFINNANDET HOS MUNTORRA PATIENTER

BESKRIVNING
GC Dry Mouth Gel är en medicinteknisk produkt med neutralt pH, utformad för att ge 
komfort till personer som lider av muntorrhet. GC Dry Mouth Gel är sockerfri.

AVSETT ÄNDAMÅL
Ger komfort och lindring av symtom vid muntorrhet genom att återfukta munslemhinnan.

INDIKATIONER FÖR ANVÄNDNING
Brist på naturlig fukt i munhålan.
Användningsområden:
1. Muntorrhet
2. Vävnader/tänder som saknar naturlig salivbeläggning
3. Halitos (dålig andedräkt)

KLINISKA FÖRDELAR
Förbättrar oral komfort samt tugg- och talfunktion.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Undvik användning av denna produkt hos patienter med kända allergier mot parabener 
eller smakämnen.

AVSEDDA ANVÄNDARE/SPECIALUTBILDNING
Vuxna användare. Denna produkt kan användas på barn, men ska appliceras av en 
vuxen eller under uppsikt av en vuxen.
Ingen särskild utbildning krävs för användning av denna produkt.

MÅLGRUPP
– Personer som upplever svårigheter med att äta eller tala, eller som lider av obehag på
   grund av muntorrhet.

INNEHÅLL
Polyglycerol (55–65 %), vatten, carrageenan, carboxymethyl cellulosa, arom, paraben, 
natriumcitrat.

PRESTANDAEGENSKAPER
Produktens prestandaegenskaper uppfyller kraven för den avsedda användningen.

RIKTNING FÖR ANVÄNDNING
1. Använd GC Dry Mouth Gel så ofta som munnen känns torr. Det kan vara närsomhelst 

under dygnet.
2. Tryck ut tillräcklig mängd gel från tuben på ett finger eller på en bomullspinne. 

Applicera gelen på tungan, munslemhinnan och/eller tänderna.

AVYTTRING
Kassera allt avfall i enlighet med lokala bestämmelser.

FÖRVARING
För optimala resultat, förvaras svalt och mörkt (4-25°C / 39-77°F).

RENGÖRING OCH DESINFEKTION
APPLICERINGSSYSTEM FÖR FLERGÅNGSBRUK: för att undvika korskontaminering 
mellan patienter så fodrar dessa enheter desinfektion på mellannivå. Efter användning, 
inspektera omedelbart enheten samt kvalitetsförsämring av etiketten. Ifall skador kan 
ses, byt ut enheten.
SÄNK INTE NER I DESINFEKTIONSVÄTSKA. Rengör enheten noggrant och torka 
den ordentligt torr. Tillse att ingen ackumulerad smuts finns kvar. Desinficera med en 
produkt som är klassad och registrerad i enlighet med regionala / nationella riktlinjer 
gällande infektionskontroll på mellannivå.

SIDOEFFEKTER
Det finns inga kända biverkningar hittills.

RESIDUELL RISK
I dagsläget finns inga kända kvarstående risker, förutom de som anges under 
kontraindikationer, biverkningar, försiktighetsåtgärder, varningar och 
användningsbegränsningar.

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER, VARNINGAR OCH BEGRÄNSNINGAR 
I ANVÄNDNING
Använd inte om den föreskrivna appliceringstekniken inte kan tillämpas.
1. Unvik ögonkontakt. Om så sker skölj omedelbart med rikligt med vatten och sök 

läkarhjälp.
2. Sätt alltid på korken efter användning och avlägsna spill och fukt på tuben och på 

insidan av korken.
3. Avlägsna eventuellt spill på kläder med vatten.
4. Om man intar receptbelagda mediciner bör läkare rådfrågas innan man börjar 

använda produkten.
5. GC Dry Mouth Gel kan användas i kombination med GC Tooth Mousse / GC MI 

Paste eller GC Tooth Mousse Plus / GC MI Paste Plus men ska inte användas 
tillsammans med andra produkter.

6. Om symtom på angioödem (svullnad) uppstår kan detta tyda på överkänslighet eller 
allergi mot paraben, smakämnen eller någon annan komponent i produkten. Avbryt i 
så fall användningen av produkten och kontakta läkare.

7. Vid användning för munvård av andra på arbetsplatsen bör alltid personlig 
skyddsutrustning (PPE), såsom handskar, ansiktsmask och skyddsglasögon, 
användas.

Vissa produkter som nämns i dessa bruksanvisningar kan vara klassificerade som 
farliga enligt GHS. Bekanta dig alltid med säkerhetsdatabladen som finns tillgängliga på:
 https://www.gc.dental/europe
eller för Amerika på
 https://www.gc.dental/america
Dessa kan också erhållas från din leverantör.

SMAKER
Fruktsallad (F)*, Hallon (R), Apelsin (O), Citron (L), Mint (M)
* endast tillgänglig i vissa områden.
F, R, O, L och M inom parentesen är förkortningar för varje smak.
Dessa förkortningar är markerade på tuberna efter de s.k. lotnumren för
att visa vilken smak tuben innehåller.
Som exempel, 060815M ………….. Mint

RAPPORTERINGSSKYLDIGHET ENLIGT EU:S MDR
I händelse av allvarliga incidenter relaterade till enheten ska du rapportera dem till GC 
Europe N.V. (vigilance@gc.dental) och till den behöriga myndigheten i den medlemsstat 
där användaren/patienten är bosatt.

OBS: 
Den aktuella bruksanvisningen finns tillgänglig i nedladdningssektionen på webbplatsen
https://www.gc.dental/. För att komma åt rätt version, vänligen välj din region i sidfoten.

Senast reviderad: 03/2026

GC Dry Mouth Gel
CONFORTO ADICIONAL PARA QUEM SOFRE DE BOCA SECA

DESCRIÇÃO
GC Dry Mouth Gel um dispositivo médico com pH neutro, projetado para proporcionar 
conforto a pessoas que sofrem de boca seca. GC Dry Mouth Gel é livre de açúcar.

OBJECTIVO PRETENDIDO
Proporcionar conforto e alívio dos sintomas de boca seca, hidratando a mucosa oral.

INDICAÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
Falta de umidade natural na cavidade oral.
Áreas de aplicação:
1. Condições de boca seca
2. Tecidos/dentes que não possuem a cobertura natural da saliva
3. Halitose

BENEFÍCIOS CLÍNICOS
Melhora do conforto oral, bem como das funções mastigatória e da fala.

CONTRA-INDICAÇÕES
Evitar o uso deste produto em pacientes com alergia conhecida a parabenos ou 
aromatizantes.

UTILIZADORES PREVISTOS/FORMAÇÃO ESPECIAL
Usuários adultos. Este produto pode ser usado em crianças; no entanto, deve ser 
aplicado por um adulto ou sob supervisão de um adulto.
Nenhum treinamento especial é necessário para o uso deste produto.

GRUPO-ALVO
Pessoas que apresentam dificuldades para comer, falar ou sofrem desconforto devido 
à boca seca.

COMPOSIÇÃO
Poliglicerol (55%-65%), água, carragenina, carboximetilcelulose, aromatizante, 
parabenos, citrato de sódio

CARACTERÍSTICAS DE DESEMPENHO
As caraterísticas de desempenho do produto satisfazem os requisitos da utilização 
prevista.

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
1. Utilize o GC Dry Mouth Gel sempre que necessário, quando sentir a boca seca. Pode 

utilizar a qualquer hora do dia ou da noite.
2. Esprema uma quantidade de gel suficiente do tubo sobre o dedo ou utilize um 

cotonete de algodão para retirar o gel do tubo. Aplique o gel na língua, na mucosa 
oral e/ou nos dentes.

ELIMINAÇÃO
Eliminar todos os resíduos de acordo com os regulamentos locais.

ARMAZENAMENTO
Para uma ótima performance, conserve num local fresco e escuro (4-25°C / 39-77°F).

LIMPEZA E DESINFEÇÃO
SISTEMAS DE DOSEAMENTO MULTIUSOS: Para evitar a contaminação cruzada 
entre pacientes, este dispositivo requer desinfeção de nível intermédio. Imediatamente 
após a utilização, inspecione o dispositivo e o rótulo quanto a sinais de deterioração. 
Em caso de danos, elimine o dispositivo.
NÃO MERGULHE. Limpe minuciosamente o dispositivo para evitar a secagem e 
acumulação de contaminantes. Desinfete com um produto de controlo de infeções de 
grau médico registado e de nível intermédio, de acordo com as diretrizes 
regionais/nacionais.

EFEITOS SECUNDÁRIOS
Não há efeitos secundários conhecidos até à data.

RISCOS RESIDUAIS
Até o momento, não existem riscos residuais conhecidos, exceto os especificados em 
contraindicações, efeitos colaterais, precauções, advertências e limitações de uso.

PRECAUÇÕES, ADVERTÊNCIAS E LIMITAÇÕES DE USO
Não utilizar se a técnica de aplicação prescrita não puder ser aplicada.
1. Evitar o contacto com os olhos. Em caso de contacto, lave imediatamente com água 

abundante e consulte o médico.
2. Reponha sempre a tampa depois de usar e remova resíduos de pasta ou de 

humidade em volta do bocal do tubo ou do interior da tampa.
3. Se derramar sobre o vestuário, lave com água.
4. Se estiver a tomar medicamentos prescritos pelo médico, consulte um médico antes 

de utilizar este produto.
5. O GC Dry Mouth Gel pode ser utilizado em combinação com os cremes GC Tooth 

Mousse / GC MI Paste ou GC Tooth Mousse Plus / GC MI Paste Plus, mas não deve 
ser utilizado com outros produtos.

6.Se ocorrerem sintomas de angioedema (inchaço), isso pode indicar sensibilidade ou 
alergia a parabenos, aromatizantes ou algum outro componente do produto. Nesse 
caso, interrompa o uso e consulte um médico.

7. Quando usado para cuidados orais de outras pessoas no local de trabalho, deve-se 
usar sempre equipamento de proteção individual (EPI), como luvas, máscaras e 
óculos de segurança.

Alguns produtos mencionados nestas Instruções de Uso podem ser classificados como 
perigosos segundo o GHS. Familiarize-se sempre com as Fichas de Dados de 
Segurança disponíveis em:
 https://www.gc.dental/europe
ou para as Américas
 https://www.gc.dental/america
Podem também ser obtidos junto do seu fornecedor.

SABOR
Salada de Fruta (F)*, Framboesa (R), Laranja (O), Limão (L), Menta (M)
*Disponível apenas em alguns territórios.
As letras F, R, O, L e M entre parêntesis dão a indicação de cada sabor.
Estas letras estão marcadas nos tubos no seguimento de uma série de números, 
indicando o sabor do conteúdo.
Por exemplo, 060815M ………….. Menta

OBRIGAÇÃO DE NOTIFICAÇÃO DE ACORDO COM A DIRETIVA 
COMUNITÁRIA MDR
Em caso de incidentes graves relacionados com o dispositivo, comunique-os à GC 
Europe N.V. (vigilance@gc.dental) e à autoridade competente do Estado-Membro em 
que o utilizador/doente reside.

NOTA: 
As Instruções de Uso atuais estão disponíveis na secção de download do site 
https://www.gc.dental/. Para aceder a versão apropriada, por favor selecione sua região 
no rodapé.

Última revisão: 03/2026

GC Dry Mouth Gel
ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΑΠΟΔΟΣΗ ΕΠΙΠΡΟΣΘΕΤΗΣ ΑΝΕΣΗΣ ΣΤΟΥΣ ΑΣΘΕΝΕΙΣ ΜΕ ΞΗΡΟΣΤΟΜΙΑ

ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ
Το GC Dry Mouth Gel είναι ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν με ουδέτερο pH, σχεδιασμένο να 
προσφέρει άνεση σε άτομα που υποφέρουν από ξηροστομία. Το GC Dry Mouth Gel 
δεν περιέχει ζάχαρη.

ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΟΜΕΝΟΣ ΣΚΟΠΟΣ
Παρέχει άνεση και ανακούφιση από τα συμπτώματα της ξηροστομίας, ενυδατώνοντας 
τον στοματικό βλεννογόνο.

ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
Έλλειψη φυσικής υγρασίας στη στοματική κοιλότητα.
Τομείς εφαρμογής:
1. Καταστάσεις ξηροστομίας
2. Ιστοί / δόντια με έλλειψη φυσικής επικάλυψης από το σάλιο
3. Κακοσμία του στόματος

ΚΛΙΝΙΚΑ ΟΦΕΛΗ
Βελτίωση της στοματικής άνεσης, της μασητικής λειτουργίας και της ομιλητικής ικανότητας.

ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
Αποφύγετε τη χρήση αυτού του προϊόντος σε ασθενείς με γνωστή αλλεργία στα 
parabens ή στους αρωματικούς παράγοντες.

ΠΡΟΟΡΙΖΟΜΕΝΟΙ ΧΡΗΣΤΕΣ/ΕΙΔΙΚΗ ΕΚΠΑΙΔΕΥΣΗ
Ενήλικοι χρήστες. Το προϊόν αυτό μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί και σε παιδιά· ωστόσο, 
πρέπει να εφαρμόζεται από ενήλικα ή υπό την επίβλεψη ενήλικα.
Δεν απαιτείται ειδική εκπαίδευση για τη χρήση αυτού του προϊόντος.

ΟΜΑΔΑ-ΣΤΟΧΟΣ
-Άτομα που αντιμετωπίζουν δυσκολίες στη σίτιση, στην ομιλία ή υποφέρουν από
 δυσφορία λόγω ξηροστομίας.

ΣΥΝΘΕΣΗ
Πολυγλυκερόλη (55%–65%), νερό, καραγενάνη, καρβοξυμεθυλοκυτταρίνη, άρωμα, 
παραβένιο, κιτρικό νάτριο.

ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΤΙΚΑ ΑΠΟΔΟΣΗΣ
Τα χαρακτηριστικά απόδοσης του προϊόντος πληρούν τις απαιτήσεις της 
προβλεπόμενης χρήσης.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
1. Χρησιμοποιήστε το ζελέ GC Dry Mouth Gel όσο συχνά απαιτείται όταν το στόμα είναι 

ξηρό. Αυτό μπορεί να συμβεί οποιαδήποτε στιγμή κατά τη διάρκεια της ημέρας ή της 
νύχτας.

2. Εξωθείστε ικανοποιητική ποσότητα ζελέ από το σωληνάριο στο δάχτυλό σας ή σε μία 
πιπέτα. Εφαρμόστε το gel στη γλώσσα, στον στοματικό βλεννογόνο και/ή στα δόντια.

ΔΙΑΘΕΣΗ
Απορρίψτε όλα τα απόβλητα σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς.

ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ
Για ιδανική απόδοση, Φυλάξτε το υλικό σε δροσερό και σκοτεινό μέρος (4-25°C / 39-77°F).

ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΑΠΟΛΥΜΑΝΣΗ
ΣΥΣΤΗΜΑΤΑ ΠΟΛΛΑΠΛΗΣ ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗΣ: για να αποφύγετε την διασταυρούμενη 
επιμόλυνση μεταξύ των ασθενών αυτή η συσκευασία απαιτεί μέτριου επιπέδου 
απολύμανση. Αμέσως μετά τη χρήση επιθεωρήστε το προϊόν και την ετικέτα για 
φθορά. Απορρίψτε αν έχει καταστραφεί.
ΜΗΝ ΕΜΒΑΠΤΙΖΕΤΕ. Καθαρίστε ικανοποιητικά το προϊόν για να αποφύγετε ξήρανση 
και επικόλληση μολυσματικών στοιχείων. Απολυμάνετε με ένα μέτριου επιπέδου 
προϊόν για συστήματα υγείας σύμφωνα με τις τοπικές / εθνικές οδηγίες.

ΠΑΡΕΝΕΡΓΕΙΕΣ
Δεν υπάρχουν γνωστές παρενέργειες μέχρι σήμερα.

ΥΠΟΛΕΙΠΟΜΕΝΟΙ ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΙ
Μέχρι σήμερα δεν υπάρχουν γνωστοί υπολειπόμενοι κίνδυνοι, πέραν αυτών που 
αναφέρονται στις αντενδείξεις, στις ανεπιθύμητες ενέργειες, στις προφυλάξεις, στις 
προειδοποιήσεις και στους περιορισμούς χρήσης.

ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ, ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ ΚΑΙ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟΙ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε εάν δεν μπορεί να εφαρμοστεί η προβλεπόμενη τεχνική εφαρμογής.
1. Αποφύγετε την επαφή του υλικού με τους οφθαλμούς. Σε περίπτωση επαφής, 

ξεπλύνετε αμέσως με άφθονο νερό και αναζητήστε ιατρική βοήθεια.
2. Επανατοποθετήστε το καπάκι στη θέση του αμέσως μετά τη χρήση και 

απομακρύνετε κάθε περίσσεια πάστας ή υγρασίας γύρω από το λαιμό του 
σωληναρίου ή μέσα από το καπάκι.

3. Αν το υλικό πεταχτεί στα ρούχα ξεπλύνετε με νερό.
4. Άτομα που λαμβάνουν φαρμακευτική αγωγή πρέπει να συμβουλευτούν ειδικό πριν 

από τη χρήση του προϊόντος αυτού.
5. Το ζελέ GC Dry Mouth Gel μπορεί να συνδυαστεί με το προϊόν GC Tooth Mousse / 

GC MI Paste ή GC Tooth Mouss Plus / GC MI Paste Plus αλλά όχι με άλλα προϊόντα.
6. Εάν εμφανιστούν συμπτώματα αγγειοοιδήματος (οίδημα), αυτό μπορεί να 

υποδηλώνει ευαισθησία ή αλλεργία στα parabens, στους αρωματικούς παράγοντες 
ή σε κάποιο άλλο συστατικό του προϊόντος. Σε αυτή την περίπτωση, διακόψτε τη 
χρήση του προϊόντος και απευθυνθείτε σε ιατρό.

7. Όταν χρησιμοποιείται για τη στοματική φροντίδα άλλων ατόμων στον χώρο 
εργασίας, πρέπει να φοριούνται πάντοτε Μέσα Ατομικής Προστασίας (ΜΑΠ), όπως 
γάντια, μάσκες προσώπου και προστατευτικά γυαλιά.

Ορισμένα προϊόντα που αναφέρονται στις παρούσες Οδηγίες Χρήσης ενδέχεται να 
ταξινομούνται ως επικίνδυνα σύμφωνα με το GHS. Να εξοικειώνεστε πάντοτε με τα 
Δελτία Δεδομένων Ασφαλείας (SDS) που είναι διαθέσιμα στη διεύθυνση:
 https://www.gc.dental/europe
ή για την Αμερική
 https://www.gc.dental/america
Επίσης μπορείτε να τις παραλάβετε από τον προμηθευτή σας.

ΓΕΥΣΗ
Φρούτα (F)*, Βατόμουρο (R), Πορτοκάλι (O), Λεμόνι (L), Μέντα (M)
* Διατίθεται μόνο σε ορισμένες χώρες/περιοχές.
Τα F, R, O, L και M στις παρενθέσεις είναι συντομεύσεις για κάθε γεύση.
Οι συντομεύσεις σημειώνονται και πάνω στα σωληνάρια μετά τον αριθμό
παραγωγής για την επισήμανση της γεύσης του περιεχομένου.
Για παράδειγμα, 060815M ………….. Μέντα

ΥΠΟΧΡΕΩΣΗ ΥΠΟΒΟΛΗΣ ΕΚΘΕΣΕΩΝ ΣΥΜΦΩΝΑ ΜΕ ΤΗΝ ΕΕ MDR
Σε περίπτωση σοβαρών περιστατικών που σχετίζονται με τη συσκευή, παρακαλείστε
να τα αναφέρετε στην GC Europe N.V. (vigilance@gc.dental) και στην αρμόδια αρχή του
κράτους μέλους στο οποίο διαμένει ο χρήστης/ασθενής.

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ:
Οι τρέχουσες Οδηγίες Χρήσης είναι διαθέσιμες στην ενότητα “Λήψεις” της ιστοσελίδας 
https://www.gc.dental/. Για να αποκτήσετε πρόσβαση στη σωστή έκδοση, 
παρακαλούμε επιλέξτε την περιοχή σας στο κάτω μέρος της σελίδας.

Τελευταία αναθεώρηση κειμένου: 03/2026

MUKAVUUTTA KUIVASTA SUUSTA KÄRSIVILLE

KUVAUS
GC Dry Mouth Gel on lääkinnällinen laite, jonka pH on neutraali ja joka on suunniteltu 
tuomaan helpotusta suun kuivuudesta kärsiville henkilöille. GC Dry Mouth Gel on 
sokeriton.

KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS
Tarjoaa helpotusta suun kuivuuden oireisiin kosteuttamalla suun limakalvoja.

KÄYTTÖINDIKAATIOT
Luonnollisen kosteuden puute suuontelossa
Soveltamisalueet:
1. Suun kuivuus (kserostomia)
2. Kudokset- ja/tai hampaat, joilta puuttuu syljen muodostama luonnollinen suojakalvo
3. Halitoosi (pahanhajuinen hengitys)

KLIINISET HYÖDYT
Parantaa suun mukavuutta sekä purenta- ja puhetoimintoja.

KONTRAINDIKAATIOT
Vältä tämän tuotteen käyttöä potilailla, joilla on todettu allergia parabeeneille tai 
aromiaineille.

AIOTUT KÄYTTÄJÄT/ERITYISKOULUTUS
Aikuiset käyttäjät. Tuotetta voidaan käyttää myös lapsille; tällöin sen tulee tapahtua 
aikuisen toimesta tai aikuisen valvonnassa.
Tuotteen käyttö ei edellytä erityiskoulutusta.

KOHDERYHMÄ
- Henkilöt, joilla on syömis- tai puhevaikeuksia tai jotka kärsivät suun kuivuuden  
  aiheuttamasta epämukavuudesta.

KOOSTUMUS
Polyglyseroli (55–65 %), vesi, karrageeni, karboksimetyyliselluloosa, aromiaine, 
parabeeni, natriumsitraatti

SUORITUSKYKYOMINAISUUDET
Tuotteen suoritusominaisuudet täyttävät aiotun käyttötarkoituksen vaatimukset.

KÄYTTÖOHJEET
1. GC Dry Mouth Gel:iä voidaan käyttää aina kuin suu tuntuu kuivalta. Sitä voidaan 

käyttää sekä yöllä että päivällä.
2. Ota sopiva määrä geeliä sormenpäälle suoraan tuubista tai käytä esim. vanupuikkoa. 

Levitä geeli kielelle, suun limakalvoille ja/tai hampaille.

HÄVITTÄMINEN
Hävitä kaikki jätteet paikallisten määräysten mukaisesti.

VARASTOINTI
Käyttövarmuuden takaamiseksi suosittelemme säilytystä viileässä ja pimeässä 
(4-25°C / 39-77°F).

PUHDISTUS JA DESINFIOINTI
USEAAN KERTAAN KÄYTETTÄVÄT ANNOSTELIJAT: Annostelija on desinfioitava 
keskitason vaatimuksia noudattaen, jotta vältytään ristikontaminaatiolta potilaiden 
välillä. Tarkista välineet ja etiketit vaurioiden varalta heti käytön jälkeen. Vahingoittuneet 
välineet on hävitettävä.
ÄLÄ UPOTA NESTEESEEN. Pese annostelija huolellisesti välttääksesi kuivumista ja 
lian kertymistä laitteeseen. Käytä terveydenhoidossa hyväksyttyä keskivahvaa 
desinfiointiainetta paikallisten/kansallisten ohjeiden mukaisesti.

SIVUVAIKUTUKSET
Toistaiseksi ei ole tiedossa sivuvaikutuksia.

HAITTAVAIKUTUKSET
Tähän mennessä ei ole tiedossa muita riskejä kuin ne, jotka on kuvattu vasta-aiheiden, 
haittavaikutusten, varotoimien, varoitusten ja käyttörajoitusten yhteydessä.

VAROTOIMET, VAROITUKSET JA KÄYTTÖRAJOITUKSET
Valmistetta ei tule käyttää, mikäli ohjeenmukaista käyttötekniikkaa ei voida noudattaa.
1. Varo geelin joutumista silmiin. Kontaktin tapahtuessa, huuhtele välittömästi runsaalla 

määrällä vettä ja hakeudu lääkärin hoitoon.
2. Sulje korkki aina käytön jälkeen ja poista geeliylimäärät korkin sisältä ja tuubin 

reunoilta.
3. Jos geeliä roiskuu vaatteille pese ne vedellä.
4. Reseptilääkkeiden käyttäjien tulee ottaa yhteyttä lääkäriin ennen kuin aloittaa tämän 

tuotteen käytön.
5. GC Dry Mouth Gel:iä voidaan käyttää yhdessä GC Tooth Mousse / GC MI Paste 

Plus:n ja GC Tooth Mousse Plus / GC MI Paste Plus:an kanssa mutta ei pitäisi 
käyttää muita vastaavia tuotteita.

6. Mikäli ilmenee angioedeeman (turvotuksen) oireita, se voi viitata herkkyyteen tai 
allergiaan parabeeneille, aromiaineille tai jollekin muulle tuotteen ainesosalle. Tällöin 
tuotteen käyttö on keskeytettävä ja potilas on ohjattava lääkärin arvioon.

7. Kun tuotetta käytetään toisen henkilön suunhoidossa työympäristössä, on aina 
käytettävä asianmukaisia henkilönsuojaimia (PPE), kuten suojakäsineitä, 
kasvosuojainta ja suojalaseja.

Osa tässä käyttöohjeessa mainituista tuotteista saattaa olla luokiteltu vaarallisiksi 
GHS-järjestelmän mukaisesti. Tutustu aina käyttöturvallisuustiedotteisiin, jotka ovat 
saatavilla osoitteessa:
 https://www.gc.dental/europe
tai Amerikassa
 https://www.gc.dental/america
Käyttöturvallisuustiedotteet ovat saatavilla myös jälleenmyyjiltä.

MAUT
Hedelmäsalaatti (F)*, Vadelma (R), Appelsiini (O), Sitruuna (L), Minttu (M)
*Saatavilla vain tietyillä markkina-alueilla.
F, R, O, L, M, kirjaimet suluissa ovat eri makujen lyhenteitä.
Nämä lyhenteet on merkitty tuubeihin Lot numeron jälkeen osoittamaan tuubin sisältöä.
Esimerkiksi, 060815M ………….. Mint

EU:N MDR:N MUKAINEN RAPORTOINTIVELVOLLISUUS
Jos laitteeseen liittyy vakavia vaaratilanteita, ilmoita niistä GC Europe N.V:lle 
(vigilance@gc.dental) ja sen jäsenvaltion toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle, jossa 
käyttäjä/potilas asuu.

HUOMAUTUS: 
Nykyinen käyttöohje on saatavilla ladattavaksi osoitteessa https://www.gc.dental/. 
Valitse oma alueesi sivun alareunasta päästäksesi oikeaan versioon.

Viimeisin versio: 03/2026

FOR ØKT VELBEHAG HOS MUNNTØRRE PASIENTER

BESKRIVELSE
GC Dry Mouth Gel er et medisinsk produkt med naturlig pH, utviklet for å gi økt komfort 
til personer som lider av munntørrhet. GC Dry Mouth Gel er sukkerfri. 

TILTENKT FORMÅL
Medvirke til økt velbehag og redusere symptomer på munntørrhet ved å tilføre fukt til 
munnslimhinner. 

INDIKASJONER FOR BRUK
Mangel på naturlig salivaproduksjon i munnhulen. 
Bruksområder:
1. ved opplevd munntørrhet
2. vev/ tenner mangler naturlig smøring fra saliva 
3. dårlig ånde 

KLINISKE FORDELER
Forbedrer oralt velbehag, tyggeevnen og talefunksjon, ved å redusere munntørrhet.

KONTRAINDIKASJONER
Skal ikke brukes av personer med allergi ovenfor paraben eller smakstilsettningsstoffer.

TILTENKTE BRUKERE/SPESIALOPPLÆRING
Primært tiltenkt voksne. Produktet kan brukes til barn, men skal i slike tilfeller 
administreres eller brukes under tilsyn av en voksen. 
Ingen spesiell opplæring er ellers nødvendig for bruke av dette produktet. 

MÅLGRUPPE
- Personer med utfordringer i forbindelse med matinntak, tale eller annet ubehag, 
  i relasjon til munntørrhet. 

INNHOLD
Polyglyserol (55%-65%), vann, karragenan, carboxymethyl cellulose, smakstilsettning, 
paraben, natriumsitrat

YTELSESEGENSKAPER
Produktets ytelsesegenskaper tilfredsstiller kravene til den tiltenkte bruken.

BRUKSANVISNING
1. Bruk GC Dry Mouth Gel i de tilfeller der munnen kjennes tørr, uansett tid på døgnet.
2. Trykk ut en tilstrekkelig mengde fra tuben på en finger eller en Q-tips. Påfør gellen på 

tungen, orale slimhinner og/eller tenner. 

AVFALLSHÅNDTERING 
Kast alt avfall i henhold til lokale forskrifter.

OPPBEVARING
Anbefaling for beste resultat: Oppbevares kaldt og mørkt (4-25°C / 39-77°F).

RENGJØRING OG DESINFISERING
APPLISERINGS SYSTEMER FOR FLERGANGSBRUK: Dette utstyret må desinfiseres 
på mellomnivå for å unngå kryssinfeksjon mellom pasienter. Inspiser utstyret og etiketten 
med tanke på forringelse umiddelbart etter bruk. Kast utstyret hvis det er skadet.
SKAL IKKE BLØTLEGGES. Rengjør utstyret grundig for å hindre uttørking og 
ansamling av smittestoffer. Desinfisere med et mellomnivå produkt som er godkjent for 
bruk i helsevesenet i overensstemmelse med regionale / nasjonale retningslinjer.

BIVIRKNINGER
Det er hittil ingen kjente bivirkninger.

ØVRIG RISIKO
Det er per i dag ingen kjent risiko, andre enn de som er spesifisert under 
kontraindikasjoner, forhandsregler, advarsler og begrensninger for bruk. 

FORHANDSREGLER, ADVARSEL OG BEGRENSNING FOR BRUK 
Må ikke brukes hvis den foreskrevne påføringsteknikken ikke kan brukes.
1. Unngå kontakt med øyne. Om så skjer, skyll rikelig med vann og kontakt lege.
2. Skru alltid på en ren og restfri kork. Fjern søl og rester fra tuben.
3. Fjern evt. søl på tekstiler med vann.
4. Bruker du reseptbelagte medisiner bør lege konsulteres før bruk av produktet.
5. GC Dry Mouth Gel kan brukes i kombinasjon med GC Tooth Mousse / GC MI Paste 

eller GC Tooth Mousse Plus / GC MI Paste Plus, men skal ikke brukes sammen med 
andre produkter.

6. Dersom symptomer på angioødem oppstår (hevelse), kan dette indikere sensitivitet 
eller allergisk reaksjon mot paraben, smakstilsettningsoffer, eller noen andre 
komponenter i produktet. Hvis så er tilfellet, avslutt bruken av produktet og kontakt 
lege for oppfølging. 

7. Ved klinisk bruk av produktet på klinikk, skal personlig beskyttelsesutstyr alltid 
brukes, slik som engangshansker, munnbind og beskyttelsesbriller. 

Noen komponenter omtalt i denne brukermanualen kan være klassifisert som farlig i 
følge GHS. Gjør deg alltid kjent med produktdatabladet som er tilgjengelig her: 
 https://www.gc.dental/europe
Eller for det amerikanske kontinent
 https://www.gc.dental/america
De kan også fås fra leverandøren din.

SMAKER
Fruktsalat (F)*, Bringebær (R), Appelsin (O), Sitron (L), Mint (M)
*kun tilgjengelig i utvalgte områder.
F, R, O, L og M er forkortninger for de ulike smakene. De er avmerket på
tuben - etter lotnummeret, for å vise hvilken smak tuben inneholder.
Som for eks.: 060815M, med mint smak.

RAPPORTERINGSPLIKT I HENHOLD TIL EU MDR
Ved alvorlige hendelser relatert til enheten, vennligst rapporter det til GC Europe N.V.
(vigilance@gc.dental) og til den kompetente myndigheten i medlemsstaten der
brukeren/pasienten er bosatt.

MERK: 
De oppdaterte instruksjonene for bruk er tilgjenglig for nedlastining, på nettsiden 
https://www.gc.dental/. For å få tilgang til korrekt versjon, vennligst velg den regionen 
du tilhører, nederst på siden.

Sist revidert: 03/2026

GC Dry Mouth Gel GC Dry Mouth Gel GC Dry Mouth Gel
UNTUK MEMBERIKAN KENYAMANAN EKSTRA PADA PENDERITA MULUT 
KERING

DESKRIPSI
GC Dry Mouth Gel adalah alat kesehatan dengan pH netral yang dirancang 
untuk memberikan kenyamanan bagi individu yang mengalami mulut kering. 
Produk ini bebas gula.

TUJUAN PENGGUNAAN
Memberikan kenyamanan dan meredakan gejala mulut kering dengan cara 
melembapkan mukosa rongga mulut.

INDIKASI PENGGUNAAN
Kondisi kekurangan kelembapan alami di rongga mulut
Area aplikasi:
1. Kondisi mulut kering
2. Jaringan lunak dan/atau gigi yang kekurangan lapisan pelindung alami dari 

saliva
3. Halitosis (bau mulut)

MANFAAT KLINIS
Meningkatkan kenyamanan rongga mulut, pengunyahan, dan fungsi bicara

KONTRAINDIKASI
Hindari penggunaan produk ini pada pasien dengan riwayat alergi terhadap 
paraben atau bahan perisa.

PENGGUNA YANG DITUJU / PELATIHAN KHUSUS
Ditujukan untuk pengguna dewasa. Produk ini dapat digunakan pada 
anak-anak, namun harus diaplikasikan oleh orang dewasa atau di bawah 
pengawasan orang dewasa.
Tidak diperlukan pelatihan khusus untuk menggunakan produk ini.

KELOMPOK SASARAN
- Individu yang mengalami kesulitan makan, berbicara, atau mengalami 
  ketidaknyamanan akibat mulut kering.

KARAKTERISTIK PERFORMA
Karakteristik performa produk memenuhi kebutuhan sesuai tujuan penggunaan.

PETUNJUK PENGGUNAAN
1. Gunakan GC Dry Mouth Gel sesering yang diperlukan ketika mulut terasa 

kering. Dapat digunakan kapan saja di siang hari atau di malam hari.
2. Keluarkan gel dalam jumlah yang cukup dari tabung ke jari atau gunakan 

kapas untuk mengambil gel dari tabung. Oleskan gel pada lidah, mukosa 
rongga mulut, dan/atau gigi.

PEMBUANGAN
Buang semua limbah sesuai dengan peraturan setempat.

PENYIMPANAN
Untuk kinerja yang optimal, direkomendasikan simpan di tempat yang dingin 
dan gelap (4-25°C / 39-77°F).

PEMBERSIHAN DAN DESINFEKSI
SISTEM PENYIMPANAN MULTI-GUNA: untuk menghindari kontaminasi silang 
antara pasien perangkat ini membutuhkan disinfeksi tingkat menengah. Segera 
setelah digunakan periksa perangkat dan label untuk deteriorasi. Buang 
perangkat jika rusak.
JANGAN DIRENDAM. Bersihkan perangkat secara menyeluruh untuk 
mencegah pengeringan dan akumulasi kontaminan. Disinfeksi dengan kontrol 
infeksi tingkat kesehatan kelas menengah yang terdaftar produk sesuai dengan 
pedoman regional / nasional.

EFEK SAMPING
Tidak ada efek samping yang diketahui hingga saat ini.

RISIKO RESIDU
Tidak terdapat risiko residu yang diketahui hingga saat ini, selain yang telah 
disebutkan dalam bagian kontraindikasi, efek samping, peringatan, dan 
batasan penggunaan.

KEWASPADAAN, PERINGATAN, DAN BATASAN PENGGUNAAN
Jangan gunakan jika teknik aplikasi yang ditentukan tidak dapat diterapkan.
1. Pada kasus kontak dengan mata, bilas segera dengan air dan cari batuan medis.
2. Selalu memasang kembali tutupnya setelah digunakan dan bersihkan sisa pasta 

disekitar leher tube atau di dalam tutup.
3. Jika terkena pada pakaian, bersihkan dengan air.
4. Siapa pun yang minum obat resep harus berkonsultasi dengan dokter sebelum 

menggunakan produk ini.
5. GC Dry Mouth Gel dapat digunakan dengan kombinasi GC Tooth Mousse / GC 

MI Paste atau GC Tooth Mousse Plus / GC MI Paste Plus tetapi tidak boleh 
digunakan dengan produk lain.

6. Jika muncul gejala angioedema (pembengkakan), hal ini dapat mengindikasikan 
sensitivitas atau alergi terhadap paraben, bahan perisa, atau komponen lain 
dalam produk. Hentikan penggunaan dan konsultasikan dengan dokter.

7. Saat digunakan untuk perawatan mulut orang lain di lingkungan kerja, alat 
pelindung diri (APD) seperti sarung tangan, masker, dan pelindung mata harus 
selalu digunakan.

Beberapa produk yang disebutkan dalam Petunjuk Penggunaan ini mungkin 
diklasifikasikan sebagai bahan berbahaya sesuai dengan GHS.
Selalu pelajari Lembar Data Keselamatan (Safety Data Sheets) yang tersedia di:
 https://www.gc.dental/sea
Dapat juga dapat diperoleh dari supplier Anda.

RASA
Salad Buah (F)*, Raspberi (R), Jeruk (O), Lemon (L), Mint (M)
*Tersedia hanya di beberapa wilayah.
F, R, O, L dan M dalam tanda kurung adalah singkatan untuk setiap rasa.
Singkatan ini ditandai pada tabung setelah nomor lot untuk menunjukkan rasanya.
Misalnya, 060815M …………... Mint

CATATAN:
Petunjuk Penggunaan terbaru tersedia di bagian unduhan situs web 
https://www.gc.dental/. Untuk mengakses versi yang sesuai, silakan pilih wilayah 
Anda dari bagian bawah.

Revisi terakhir: 03/2026

GC Dry Mouth Gel

20006564
2404612TP

左右440×天地230mm

IDSebelum digunakan, baca petunjuk 
penggunaan dengan seksama.

MANG LẠI CẢM GIÁC DỄ CHỊU HƠN CHO NGƯỜI BỊ KHÔ MIỆNG

MÔ TẢ SẢN PHẨM
GC Dry Mouth Gel là một sản phẩm y tế có độ pH trung tính, được thiết kế nhằm 
mang lại sự dễ chịu cho những người gặp tình trạng khô miệng. Sản phẩm 
không chứa đường.

MỤC ĐÍCH SỬ DỤNG
Giúp mang lại sự thoải mái và giảm các triệu chứng khô miệng bằng cách làm 
ẩm niêm mạc miệng.

CHỈ ĐỊNH SỬ DỤNG
Tình trạng thiếu độ ẩm tự nhiên trong khoang miệng.
Các trường hợp áp dụng:
1. Khô miệng.
2. Mô mềm/ răng thiếu lớp bảo vệ tự nhiên từ nước bọt.
3. Hôi miệng.

LỢI ÍCH LÂM SÀNG
Cải thiện cảm giác thoải mái trong khoang miệng, hỗ trợ chức năng nhai và phát 
âm.

CHỐNG CHỈ ĐỊNH
Tránh sử dụng sản phẩm này cho bệnh nhân có tiền sử dị ứng với paraben hoặc 
các chất tạo hương.

ĐỐI TƯỢNG SỬ DỤNG.
Người lớn là đối tượng sử dụng chính. Sản phẩm có thể dùng cho trẻ em; tuy 
nhiên cần được sử dụng bởi người lớn hoặc dưới sự giám sát của người lớn. 
Không yêu cầu đào tạo chuyên biệt khi sử dụng sản phẩm này.

NHÓM ĐỐI TƯỢNG MỤC TIÊU
- Những người gặp khó khăn khi ăn uống, nói chuyện hoặc cảm thấy khó chịu 
  do tình trạng khô miệng.

ĐẶC TÍNH HIỆU SUẤT
Các đặc tính hiệu suất của sản phẩm đáp ứng các yêu cầu của mục đích sử 
dụng đã đề ra.

HƯỚNG DẪN SỬ DỤNG
1. Sử dụng GC Dry Mouth Gel bất cứ khi nào cảm thấy khô miệng. Có thể dùng 

vào bất cứ thời điểm nào trong ngày hoặc ban đêm.
2. Lấy một lượng gel vừa đủ từ tuýp bóp ra ngón tay hoặc dùng tăm bông để lấy 

gel từ tuýp. Thoa gel lên lưỡi, niêm mạc miệng và/hoặc răng.

XỬ LÝ CHẤT THẢI
Tất cả chất thải phát sinh từ sản phẩm cần được xử lý theo qui định của địa 
phương.

BẢO QUẢN
Để đảm bảo hiệu quả tối ưu, nên bảo quản sản phẩm ở nơi mát và tối 
(4-25°C / 39-77°F).

LÀM SẠCH VÀ KHỬ KHUẨN
HỆ THỐNG DÙNG NHIỀU LẦN: để tránh lây nhiễm chéo giữa các bệnh nhân, 
sản phẩm cần được khử khuẩn ở mức trung bình. Ngay sau khi sử dụng, kiểm 
tra sản phẩm và nhãn để phát hiện dấu hiệu hư hỏng. Cần loại bỏ ngay nếu sản 
phẩm bị hỏng
KHÔNG NGÂM. làm sạch để tránh bị khô và tích tụ chất bẩn. Khử khuẩn bằng 
sản phẩm kiểm soát nhiễm khuẩn đạt chuẩn y tế ở mức trung bình theo hướng 
dẫn của khu vực/quốc gia.

TÁC DỤNG PHỤ
Chưa ghi nhận tác dụng phụ nào cho đến thời điểm hiện tại.

NGUY CƠ CÒN LẠI SAU ĐÁNH GIÁ AN TOÀN
Cho đến nay chưa ghi nhận các nguy cơ còn lại ngoài những nội dung đã được 
đề cập trong phần chống chỉ định, tác dụng phụ, cảnh báo và giới hạn sử dụng.

THẬN TRỌNG, CẢNH BÁO VÀ GIỚI HẠN SỬ DỤNG.
Không sử dụng sản phẩm nếu không áp dụng đúng kỹ thuật sử dụng theo 
hướng dẫn.
1. Tránh để sản phẩm tiếp xúc với mắt. Nếu vô tình dính vào mắt, rửa ngay bằng 

nhiều nước và tìm kiếm sự hỗ trợ y tế.
2. Luôn đậy nắp sau khi sử dụng và lau sạch phần gel còn dư quanh miệng tuýp 

hoặc bên trong nắp.
3. Nếu gel dính vào quần áo, giặt sạch bằng nước.
4. Người bệnh đang sử dụng thuốc theo đơn cần tham khảo ý kiến bác sĩ trước 

khi dùng sản phẩm này.
5. GC Dry Mouth Gel có thể sử dụng kết hợp với GC Tooth Mousse Plus / GC MI 

Paste Plus, nhưng không nên sử dụng cùng với các sản phẩm khác.
6. Nếu xuất hiện các triệu chứng phù mạch (sưng), có thể là dấu hiệu nhạy cảm 

hoặc dị ứng với paraben, chất tạo hương hoặc các thành phần khác của sản 
phẩm. Trong trường hợp này, ngưng sử dụng sản phẩm và tham khảo ý kiến 
bác sĩ.

7. Khi sử dụng sản phẩm để chăm sóc răng miệng cho người khác tại nơi làm 
việc, cần mang theo trang bị bảo hộ cá nhân (PPE) như găng tay, khẩu trang 
và kính bảo hộ.

Một số sản phẩm được đề cập trong Hướng dẫn sử dụng này có thể được phân 
loại là nguy hiểm theo hệ thống GHS. Vui lòng luôn tham khảo Bảng dữ liệu an 
toàn (Safety Data Sheets) tại:
 https://www.gc.dental/sea
Bạn cũng có thể nhận tài liệu này từ nhà cung cấp.

HƯƠNG VỊ
Fruit Salad (F)*, Raspberry (R), Orange (O), Lemon (L), Mint (M)
*chỉ có tại một số thị trường.
Các ký hiệu F, R, O, L và M trong ngoặc là viết tắt của từng hương vị.
Những ký hiệu này được in trên thân tuýp, sau số lô, để thể hiện hương vị của 
sản phẩm
Ví dụ, 060815M ………….. Mùi Bạc Hà

LƯU Ý:
Bản Hướng dẫn sử dụng hiện hành có sẵn trong mục tải xuống trên website:
https://www.gc.dental/.
Để truy cập phiên bản phù hợp, vui lòng chọn khu vực của bạn ở phần chân 
trang (footer)

Cập nhật lần cuối: 03/2026

GC Dry Mouth Gel
VIĐọc kĩ hướng dẫn sử dụng trước 

khi dùng.


